Borrowings (including current maturity of long-term debt and interest accrued)* 37,543.77 47,412.94 7,773.99 10,406.95 29,232.00 -
Other financial liabilities (excluding current maturity of long-term debt and interest accrued) 533.98 533.98 533.98 -   -   -
Total 40,110.52 49,979.69 10,340.74 10,406.95 29,232.00 -
* The contractual Cash flows includes interest obligation on borrowings

iii. Market risk

Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Company is as follows:

 As at   31
March 2021

 As at
31 March 2020

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets 63.86 318.32
Financial liabilities 34,613.39 37,543.77

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
There are no variable rate borrowings of the company. Hence, change in interest rates would not have an impact on cash flows of the Company

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

 Amount in FC  Amount in
INR

Amount in FC Amount in INR

Trade receivables:
USD 1.30 95.43 9.49 715.28
CAD 0.22 12.97 0.66 35.35
AUD 2.21 122.91 0.51 23.58
GBP 0.13 13.18 0.29 27.53
MYR 4.74 83.78 5.63 98.28

Sensitivity analysis

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
For the year ended 31 March 2021
USD (1% movement) (0.95)   0.95 (0.71)   0.71
CAD (5% movement) (0.65)   0.65 (0.49)   0.49
AUD (1% movement) (1.23)   1.23 (0.92)   0.92
GBP (10% movement) (1.32)   1.32 (0.99)   0.99
MYR (10% movement) (8.38)   8.38 (6.27)   6.27

For the year ended 31 March 2020
USD (1% movement) (7.15)   7.15 (5.35)   5.35
CAD (5% movement) (1.77)   1.77 (1.32)   1.32
AUD (1% movement) (0.24)   0.24 (0.18)   0.18
GBP (10% movement) (2.75)   2.75 (2.06)   2.06
MYR (10% movement) (9.83)   9.83 (7.35)   7.35

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the INR against all other currencies at year-end would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit
or loss for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Particulars  Carrying amount
 as at

31 March 2021

Contractual cash flows

The Company does not have any borrowings with variable rates. Company has all of its borrowings at fixed rate. The Company has issued Non convertible borrowings at fixed interest rate.

[…]

During the year, the Group has made no write-offs of trade receivables as disclosed in Note 33 as it does not expect to receive future cash flows or recoveries from collection of receivables previously written off. The Group's
management also pursue all legal options for recovery of dues, wherever necessary, based on its internal assessment.

KFin Technologies Private Limited (formerly known as Karvy Fintech Private Limited)
Notes to consolidated financial statements (continued)
(All amounts are in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

41 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management (continued)

iii. Market risk

Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk
The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the management of the Group is as follows:

 As at
31 March 2021

 As at
31 March 2020

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial assets 63.86 318.32
Financial liabilities 34,613.39 37,543.77

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
There are no variable rate borrowings of the Group. Hence, change in interest rates would not have an impact on cash flows of the Group

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

Amount in FC Amount in INR Amount in FC Amount in INR
Trade receivables:
USD 1.30 95.43 9.49 715.28
CAD 0.22 12.97 0.66 35.35
AUD 2.21 122.91 0.51 23.58
GBP 0.13 13.18 0.29 27.53

Sensitivity analysis

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening
For the year ended 31 March 2021
USD (1% movement) (0.95)   0.95   (0.71)   0.71
CAD (5% movement) (0.65)   0.65   (0.49)   0.49
AUD (1% movement) (1.23)   1.23   (0.92)   0.92
GBP (10% movement) (1.32)   1.32   (0.99)   0.99

For the year ended 31 March 2020
USD (1% movement) (7.15)   7.15   (5.35)   5.35
CAD (5% movement) (1.77)   1.77   (1.32)   1.32
AUD (1% movement) (0.24)   0.24   (0.18)   0.18
GBP (10% movement) (2.75)   2.75   (2.06)   2.06

42 Capital management

31 March 2021 31 March 2020
22,829.87 35,023.23
32,064.12 38,503.05

71.20% 90.96%

Debt covenants

Under the terms of the debentures agreement , the Group is required to comply with the following financial covenants:
a) DSCRA not less than 1.1 times during the tenure of the debentures.
b) Maximum Net Debt/ EBITDA not to exceed 3.75 times.
The Group has complied with these covenants as at reporting period.

Financial assets

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices – such as foreign exchange rates and interest rates – will affect the Group’s Revenue from operations or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market
risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.